AMENDMENT NO. 1

Amend Contract No. 36181 between the City of Portland, Oregon (City) and Transition Projects, Inc. (Subrecipient) to provide shelter and services to homeless men and women.  The reason for the amendment is to adopt additional outcome goals and amend the budgets for General Funds, Emergency Shelter Grant, and Community Development Block Grant.

The undersigned agree to amend Contract No. 36181 between the City of Portland and Transition Projects, Inc. as follows:

1. Recitals No. 1 is amended to read:

The City Council has authorized a total of $ 1,640,752: $842,705 of Community Development Block (CDBG) funds, $468,292 of City General funds, $158,200 of Emergency Shelter Grant (ESG) funds, $87,116 of McKinney Supportive Housing Program (SHP) funds and $84,439 in BHCD Housing Investment Funds (HIF) for homeless shelter services for FY 2005-06.  This amendment increases funding by $33,000 (General Funds) for operating costs associated with the women’s outreach staff position and client assistance for homeless women, and $10,000 (CDBG) for repairs/replacement costs to essential plumbing components at Glisan Street Shelter.

2. Section I, (C.7)  Scope of Services, is amended to read:

C.7.
Provide 1.0 FTE women’s outreach worker to provide information/referral, assessment services and housing placement and retention services to homeless and chronically homeless women in the community.   Through September 30th, the outreach focus will be to women residing at the Salvation Army Harbor Light Women’s Emergency Night Shelter (WENS). TPI will offer enhanced housing placement services to up to designated women staying at WENS on the night of August 29, 2005.  Women who are placed in permanent housing through this relocation project may be assisted using TPI rent assistance resources funded through City contracts, and housing retention support after placement. All women must meet eligibility criteria for the funding source.  As of October 1, 2005 TPI will work in partnership with Cascadia Behavioral Healthcare, JOIN, and Northwest Pilot Project to provide women’s outreach and housing services via the Women’s Emergency Services Collaborative.

3. Section III, Periodic Reporting, is amended to read:

A. SUBRECIPIENT will submit program reports on a quarterly basis.  Reports will be submitted using the report form attached as Attachment A-Revised and will include:

· Demographic data regarding age, race/ethnicity and national origin and veteran’s status

· Performance data related to Section II

· Narrative

4. Section IV, Sections A and F, Compensation, Method of Payment and Audit Requirement, is amended to read:

A. The City will reimburse the SUBRECIPIENT for actual or anticipated expenses in accordance with the Budget (Attachment B-Revised).  Funds will be disbursed to the SUBRECIPIENT for: 

1. Actual expenditures, upon submission of copies of receipts or other acceptable documentation, or

2. Anticipated expenditures, upon submission of a bid, official estimate or purchase order.

H. Total compensation under this Contract shall not exceed ONE MILLION SIX                     HUNDRED FORTY THOUSAND, SEVEN HUNDRED AND FIFTY-TWO DOLLARS ($1,640,752)

All other terms and conditions of Contract No. 36181 between the City of Portland and Transition Projects, Inc. shall remain the same.

Dated this 


 of 



, 2006

CITY OF PORTLAND




TRANSITION PROJECTS INC.

________________________________


_____________________________

Erik Sten






Doreen Binder

Commissioner of Public Works



Director

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

________________________________

Linda Meng, City Attorney

ATTACHMENT A-REVISED

Project Report for Transition Projects, Inc.

 Outcome and Reporting Data:  Transition Projects

Reporting Period     From:  ____________  To:  ____________

Agency Specific Outputs and Outcomes

	
	1st Quarter
	1st & 2nd Quarter
	1st, 2nd, 3rd Quarter
	1st, 2nd, 3rd, 4th Quarter
	Year End Goal

	Sheltered & Assisted
	
	
	
	
	

	# of men sheltered, Glisan - unduplicated
	
	
	
	
	800

	# of men sheltered, Clark - unduplicated
	
	
	
	
	320

	# of men sheltered, Glisan and Clark, unduplicated 
	
	
	
	
	1020

	# of women sheltered, unduplicated
	
	
	
	
	200

	# of  men/women assisted via CSC – unduplicated (housing services)
	
	
	
	
	500

	Housing Placement
	
	
	
	
	

	# & %  of all residents at Glisan who exit into permanent housing
	
	
	
	
	120

15% *

	# & % of all residents at Clark who exit into permanent housing
	
	
	
	
	176

55% *

	# & % of all residents at Jean’s Place into permanent housing
	
	
	
	
	110

55% *

	# of Women’s Outreach clients placed into permanent housing
	
	
	
	
	40

	# of Women’s Outreach clients placed into transitional housing
	
	
	
	
	10

	# & % of WO clients

retention at 3 months
	
	
	
	
	

	# & % of WO clients

retention at 6 months
	
	
	
	
	

	# & % of WO clients

retention at 12 months
	
	
	
	
	70%

	# of individuals/households placed into permanent housing vis CSC
	
	
	
	
	200

	Case Management
	
	
	
	
	

	# of women provided case management – W outreach
	
	
	
	
	140

	% of women who receive special needs assessments (MH/AD) -JP
	
	
	
	
	40%


A. * Percentage is primary outcome goal to adjust for serving less or higher number of individuals in residential programs.  Provide # of exits in the box too.

***These are cumulative over the quarters

	TRANSITION PROJECTS, INC.

	BUREAU OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

	REQUEST FOR PAYMENT

	Contract #36181 2005/06 FY Budget - Revised

	TOTAL AMOUNT REQUESTED/BALANCE
	 $                          -   
	
	 

	
	
	
	 
	 

	ESG:
	 $      158,200.00                    -   
	 
	 
	

	CDBG:
	 $         842,705.00                 -   
	
	
	

	GENERAL FUND:
	 $             468,292.00            -   
	
	
	

	MCKINNEY: 
	87,116.00


	
	
	

	HIF:
	 $               84,439.00           -   
	
	
	

	TOTAL
	$                1,640,752
	
	
	

	TOTAL AMOUNT REQUESTED
	$
	Invoice Period:  
	

	
	
	
	 
	 

	
	
	 
	 
	

	Prepared By:_________________
	Mona Smith
	
	Phone Number:

503) 823-4930  x 207

	     Signature


	
	
	Email: 

Monasmith@tprojects.org

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Prog.Cost
	Gen. Fund
	CDBG
	ESG
	McKinney
	HIF
	TOTAL

	Glisan
	$38,097 
	$343,143
	$67,936 
	
	
	$449,176

	Jean’s Place
	$52,000 
	$73,530 
	$24,348 
	 
	$80,239 
	$230,117 

	Clark Center
	$8,980 
	$349,440 
	$65,916 
	
	
	$424,336 

	CSC
	$176,434 
	$76,592 
	
	$85,005 
	
	$338,031 

	Admin
	$192,781
	
	
	2,111
	4,200
	$199,092

	Total 
	$468,292 
	$842,705 
	$158,200 
	$87,116 
	$84,439 
	$1,640,752 


	Housing Investment Funds (HIF)

	BUDGET CATEGORY
	 CONTRACTED 
	 AMOUNT THIS 
	 AMOUNT BILLED 
	 BALANCE 

	
	 BUDGET 
	 INVOICE 
	 TO DATE 
	

	JP Supportive Services
	80,239
	
	
	

	Admin
	4,200
	
	
	

	TOTAL
	84,439
	
	
	

	McKinney Funds

	BUDGET CATEGORY
	 CONTRACTED 
	 AMOUNT THIS 
	 AMT. INVOICED 
	 BALANCE 

	
	 BUDGET 
	 INVOICE 
	   TO DATE 
	

	SHP-Admin, Horizons
	 $               2,111.00 
	
	
	

	SHP-Leasing, Horizons
	 $             85,005.00 
	
	
	

	Total McKinney
	$          87,116.00 
	
	
	

	Emergency Shelter Grant (ESG)

	BUDGET CATEGORY
	CONTRACTED
	AMOUNT THIS
	AMT. INVOICED 
	BALANCE

	
	BUDGET
	INVOICE
	TO DATE
	

	GLISAN
	
	
	
	

	Utilities
	30,000
	
	
	

	Communication
	5,500
	
	
	

	Building Repair & Maint.
	2,503
	
	
	

	Telephone
	5,500
	
	
	

	Rent
	24,433
	
	
	

	Admin
	00
	
	
	

	Sub-Total
	67,936
	
	
	

	            JEANS PLACE
	
	
	
	

	Rent
	5,400
	
	
	

	Utilities
	18,948
	
	
	

	Admin
	00
	
	
	

	Sub-Total
	24,348
	
	
	

	CLARK
	
	
	
	

	Utilities 
	44,495
	
	
	

	Phone
	6,421
	
	
	

	HAP Fee/Rent
	9,800
	
	
	

	Insurance
	5,200
	
	
	

	Admin
	00
	
	
	

	Sub-Total
	65,916
	
	
	

	TOTAL
	158,200
	
	
	


	Community Development Block Grant (CDBG)

	BUDGET CATEGORY
	 CONTRACTED 
	 AMOUNT THIS 
	 AMT. INVOICED  
	BALANCE

	
	 BUDGET 
	 INVOICE 
	 TO DATE 
	

	Glisan Center
	
	
	
	

	Supplies
	25,000
	
	
	

	Maintenance
	23,497
	
	
	

	Insurance
	6,000
	
	
	

	Education/Training/Ads
	2,100
	
	
	

	Printing/Postage
	1,500
	
	
	

	Salaries - Supporting
	50,612
	
	
	

	Salaries - Operating
	234,434
	
	
	

	Sub-Total
	343,143
	
	
	

	Jean’s Place
	
	
	
	

	Salaries- Supporting
	33,843
	
	
	

	Salaries - Operating
	39,687
	
	
	

	Sub-Total
	73,530
	
	
	

	Clark Center
	
	
	
	

	Education/training/ads
	1,000
	
	
	

	Contract services/dues
	4,230
	
	
	

	Misc. allowable exp.
	1,550
	
	
	

	Printing/Postage
	2,200
	
	
	

	Clark operations
	31,383
	
	
	

	Salaries - Supporting
	94,998
	
	
	

	Salaries - Operating
	214,079
	
	
	

	Sub-Total
	349,440
	
	
	

	Community Services Center

	Operating
	76,952
	
	
	

	Sub-Total
	76,592
	
	
	

	TOTAL
	842,705
	
	
	

	General Fund (GF)

	BUDGET CATEGORY
	 CONTRACTED 
	 AMOUNT THIS 
	 AMT. INVOICED  
	BALANCE

	
	 BUDGET 
	 INVOICE 
	 TO DATE 
	

	GLISAN
	
	
	
	

	Salaries
	38,097
	
	
	

	Admin/Fiscal-35
	55,900
	
	
	

	Sub-Total
	93,997
	
	
	

	JEAN'S PLACE
	
	
	
	

	Salaries – Supporting
	52,000
	
	
	

	Admin
	60,000
	
	
	

	Sub-Total
	112,000
	
	
	

	CLARK
	
	
	
	

	Salaries – Support
	8,980
	
	
	

	Admin
	53,820
	
	
	

	Sub-Total
	62,800
	
	
	

	COMMUNITY SVC CTR
	
	
	

	Salaries (includes WO)
	48,000
	
	
	

	Client/WO Assistance
	128,434
	
	
	

	Admin
	23,061
	
	
	

	Sub-Total
	199,495
	
	
	

	TOTAL
	468,292
	
	
	


1
1

